Passel 7-0 Volaw, Sprobler absent.

ORDINANCE 14-10

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND <u>ORDINANCE 13-16</u>, WHICH FIXED SALARIES FOR CERTAIN CITY OF BLOOMINGTON EMPLOYEES FOR THE YEAR 2014

Re: To Centralize Planning and Transportation Functions of the City by Eliminating the Engineering Division of the Public Works Department, Shifting Engineering Functions to Planning and Replacing the Planning Department with a "Planning and Transportation Department;"

To Create a New Position in the Public Works Administration Division of the Public Works Department entitled "Assistant Director;" and

To Better Facilitate Strategies Associated with Community Policing by Eliminating the Parking Enforcement Division of the Public Works Department and Moving Parking Enforcement Duties to the Police Department.

- WHEREAS, IC 36-4-7-3 authorizes the Mayor, subject to the approval of the Council, to fix the compensation of each appointive officer, deputy and other employee of the City; and
- WHEREAS, salaries for City of Bloomington employees were set by Ordinance 13-16, which was passed by the City of Bloomington Common Council ("Council") on October 9, 2013, and approved by Mayor Mark Kruzan ("Mayor") on October 10, 2013, and subsequently amended by Ordinance 14-07; and
- WHEREAS, the Mayor desires to create a new executive department, known as the Planning and Transportation Department, in accordance with IC 36-4-9-4, in order for the City to comprehensively and holistically address transportation planning and effectively implement public infrastructure designs which are consistent with the planning, development and growth policies of the City; and
- WHEREAS, in creating the new Planning and Transportation Department, the Mayor, in accordance with IC 36-4-9-4 and 36-4-11-3, deems it necessary and appropriate to eliminate the Engineering Division currently located in the Public Works Department and transfer certain positions, employees and functions to the newly-created Planning and Transportation Department, which will result in more uniform administration of transportation and planning functions; and
- WHEREAS, the Mayor, in accordance with IC 36-4-9-4 and 36-4-11-3, wishes to create a new position in the Public Works Administration Division of the Public Works Department entitled "Assistant Director of Operations" to ensure said Department functions in the most efficient and productive manner possible;
- WHEREAS, the Mayor, in accordance with IC 36-4-9-4 and 36-4-11-3, wishes to transfer the Parking Division from the Public Works Department to the Police Department, because said transfer will allow the City to more efficiently perform the administrative and police powers allowed under IC 9-21-1-3; and
- WHEREAS, the transfer of the Parking Division from the Public Works Department to the Police Department will allow the Police Department to expand its community policing approach by better and more fully utilizing parking enforcement officers as additional eyes and ears for law enforcement officers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. Ordinance 13-16, an ordinance which fixed the salaries of City employees, shall be amended so as to delete, in its entirety, the Engineering Division from the Public Works Department.

SECTION II. Ordinance 13-16, an ordinance which fixed the salaries of City employees, shall be amended so as to delete, in its entirety, the Planning Department, and to replace it with the following:

Department/Division (followed by Job Title and number of positions in each Job Title)

Grade

Planning and Transportation Department

Planning and Transportation Administration	
Director	12
Assistant Director	10
Office Manager	4
Planning Assistant	3
Planning Services Division	
Planning Services Manager	9
Senior Long Range Planner	7
Senior Transportation Planner	
Bicycle and Pedestrian Coordinator	5
Zoning and Long Range Planner, .5 FTE	7 5 5
Planning Technician	4
Č	
Development Services Division	
Development Services Manager	9
Senior Zoning Compliance Planner	9
Senior Zoning Planner	7
Senior Environmental Planner	7
Public Improvement Manager	7
Zoning Planner	5
Zoning Compliance Planner	5
Zoning Planner, .5 FTE	5
Transportation and Traffic Engineering Services Division	4.0
Transportation and Traffic Engineer	10
Project Engineer	9
Senior Project Manager	8
Project Manager (2)	7
Engineering Field Specialist	6
Engineering Technician	4

SECTION III. Ordinance 13-16, an ordinance which fixed the salaries of City employees, shall be amended so as to add the following position to the Public Works Administration Division of the Public Works Department.

Public Works Administration

Assistant Director of Operations

10

SECTION IV. Ordinance 13-16, an ordinance which fixed the salaries of City employees, shall be amended so as to delete, in its entirety, the Parking Enforcement Division from the Public Works Department.

SECTION V. Ordinance 13-16, an ordinance which fixed the salaries of City employees, shall be amended so as to add the following positions to the Police Department:

Police Department		
Parking Services Manager		9
Parking Enforcement Supervisor		8
Parking Enforcement Officers (12)	-4-	3

SECTION VI. If any section, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION VII. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>And</u> day of <u>Muly</u>, 2014.

DARRYL NEHER, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 3vd day of ______, 2014.

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 3rd day of July , 2014

MARK KRUZAN, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance amends, in part, Ordinance 13-16, fixing the salaries of appointed officers, non-union and A.F.S.C.M.E employees for all departments of the City for the year 2014, by doing three essential things. First, it creates a new department to be known as the Planning and Transportation Department. That Department will be composed of current Planning and Engineering Department positions and employees. Second, it creates a new position, entitled "Assistant Director of Operations" in the Public Works Administration Division of the Public Works Department. Third, it moves the Parking Enforcement Division from the Public Works Department to the Police Department.

Signed copies to: CA/CA()

(eigne(4) Clerk(2)

Controller Depts(3)